Indian Assured Lives

(2006-2008)
Indian Assured Lives

(2006-2008)

1.   The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Indian Government securities as at balance sheet date for the estimated term
of the obligation.

2.   The estimates of future salary increases considered takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

3.  In order to protect the capital and optimize returns within acceptable risk parameters, the plan assets are maintained with an insurer
managed fund (maintained by the Life Insurance Corporation (“LIC”) and is well diversed.

 Sensitivity Analysis

  The benefit obligation results of such a scheme are particularly sensitive to discount rate, longevity risk, salary growth and employee
attrition, if the plan provision do provide for such increases on commencement of pension.

  The following table summarizes the impact in financial terms on the reported defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period
arising on account of changes in these four key parameters:

Amount ` In Lakhs

Impact on the Defined benefit Obligation
As at

31 March 2018
As at

31 March 2017
As at

1 April 2016
(i) Discount Rate
Increase by 100 bps  8.35  7.32  17.82
Decrease by 100 bps  (8.89)  (7.82)  5.49
(ii) Mortality Rate
Increase by 10%  (0.10)  (0.09)  11.77

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

88

Amount ` In Lakhs

Impact on the Defined benefit Obligation
As at

31 March 2018
As at

31 March 2017
As at

1 April 2016
(iii) Salary growth rate
Increase by 100 bps  (6.36)  (5.21)  7.49

Decrease by 100 bps  6.17  5.00  16.09

(iv) Attrition rate
Increase by 100 bps  0.61  0.55  11.89

Decrease by 100 bps  (0.61)  (0.55)  11.83

  These sensitivities have been calculated to show the movement in defined benefit obligation in isolation and assuming there are no
other changes in market conditions at the accounting date. The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of
the actual change in the defined benefit obligations as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another
as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

  Furthermore in presenting the above sensitivity analysis the present value of defined benefit obligation has been calculated using
the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit

[…]

The company has opted not to apply EIR principles retrospectively and thus opted to consider the carrying cost of financial asset as its
amortised cost as at transition date.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

kalucharan.swain
Highlight

98

Key Sources of estimation uncertainty

  The estimates at 1 April 2016 and at 31 March 2017 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with previous
GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies). The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in
accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at 1 April 2016, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of 31 March 2017.

39.2 First time Ind - AS adoption reconciliations
(i) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016 Amount ` In Lakhs

Particulars Notes

As at 31 March 2017
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at 1 April 2016
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

Opening Ind
AS balance

sheet
ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  3,282.07  -  3,282.07 3390.62  -  3,390.62

(b) Capital work-in-progress  121.63  -  121.63  76.20  -  76.20

(c) Other Intangible assets  38.97  -  38.97  12.33  -  12.33

(d) Financial assets

 (i) Loans (d)  1,091.56  (257.75)  833.81  1,049.52  (310.06)  739.46

(e) Non-current tax assets (net)  293.27  -  293.27  434.93  -  434.93

(f) Deferred tax assets (Net) (e)  628.85  31.22  660.07  491.96  57.66  549.62

(g) Other non-current assets  9.84  -  9.84  40.43  -  40.43

Total Non - current assets  5,466.19  (226.53)  5,239.66  5,495.99  (252.40)  5,243.59
(2) Current Assets
(a) Inventories  612.54  -  612.54  986.60  -  986.60

(b) Financial assets

 (i) Trade receivables (f)  729.77  (66.97)  662.80  907.02  (148.37)  758.65

 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  228.38  -  228.38  186.33  -  186.33

 (iii) Other Bank balances  56.51  -  56.51  55.90  -  55.90

 (iv) Loans  6.74  -  6.74  55.50  -  55.50

 (v) Other Financial Assets (d)  100.35  -  100.35  97.89  -  97.89

(c) Other current assets (d)  110.68  216.94  327.62  86.39  267.67  354.06

Total Current assets  1,844.97  149.97  1,994.94  2,375.63  119.30  2,494.93
Total Assets (1+2)  7,311.16  (76.56)  7,234.60  7,871.62  (133.10)  7,738.52
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital  470.00  -  470.00  470.00  -  470.00

(b) Other Equity  2,529.32  (59.01)  2,470.31  1,872.11  (63.73)  1,808.38

Total Equity  2,999.32  (59.01)  2,940.31  2,342.11  (63.73)  2,278.38
Liabilities
(2) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 1308.77  (17.55)  1,291.22 1778.35  (24.11)  1,754.24

(b) Provisions  84.56  -  84.56  30.12  -  30.12

(c) Other non-current liabilities  173.65  -  173.65  112.50  -  112.50

Total Non - Current Liabilities  1,566.98  (17.55)  1,549.43  1,920.97  (24.11)  1,896.86

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

99

Particulars Notes

As at 31 March 2017
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at 1 April 2016
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

Opening Ind
AS balance

sheet
(3) Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings (d),(e)  323.11  -  323.11  628.70  -  628.70

 (ii) Trade payables  1,383.75  -  1,383.75  1,825.98  -  1,825.98

 (iii) Other financial liabilities  777.85  -  777.85  818.47  -  818.47

(b) Other current liabilities  170.42  -  170.42  226.11  -  226.11

(c) Provisions (b)  89.73  -  89.73  109.28  (45.26)  64.02

Total Current Liabilities  2,744.86  -  2,744.86  3,608.54  (45.26)  3,563.28
Total Liabilities  4,311.84  (17.55)  4,294.29  5,529.51  (69.37)  5,460.14
Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  7,311.16  (76.56)  7,234.60  7,871.62  (133.10)  7,738.52

(ii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year ended 31 March 2017 Amount ` In Lakhs

Particulars

Year Ended 31 March 2017
(latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Notes Previous GAAP
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

I Revenue from Operations  14,854.19  -  14,854.19

II Other Income (d)  31.65  133.70  165.35

III Total Income (I+II)  14,885.84  133.70  15,019.54
IV Expenses

Purchases of Stock-in-trade  1,751.75  -  1,751.75

Changes in inventory of stock-in-trade  72.52  -  72.52

Employee benefit expense (c)  3,164.80  84.53  3,249.33

Finance costs (e)  326.74  6.56  333.30

Depreciation and amortisation expense  874.18  -  874.18

Other expenses (d),(f)  7,715.53  (74.55)  7,640.98

Total expenses (IV)  13,905.52  16.54  13,922.06
V Profit before tax (III-IV)  980.32  117.16  1,097.48

VI Tax expense
(1) Current tax  460.00  -  460.00

(2) Deferred tax (g)  (136.89)  40.54  (96.35)

 323.11  40.54  363.65
VII Profit for the Year (V-VI)  657.21  76.62  733.83
VIII Other Comprehensive Income
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit liabilities / (asset) (c)  -  (40.75)  (40.75)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

(c)  -  14.10  14.10

(IX) Total other comprehensive income for the Year (A (i-ii))  -  (26.65)  (26.65)
(X) Total comprehensive income for the Year (VII+IX)  657.21  49.97  707.18

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

100

39.3 Reconciliation of equity as reported as per previous GAAP to Ind AS  Amount ` In Lakhs

Particulars Notes
As at

31 March 2017
As at

01 April 2016
(a) Equity Share capital  470.00  470.00

(b) Reserves and Surplus  2,529.32  1,872.11

Equity as reported under previous GAAP A  2,999.32  2,342.11
Ind AS: Adjustments increase / (decrease)
Reversal of Proposed Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax (b)  -  45.25

Fair value adjustments – Deposits (d)  52.30  -

Amortised cost adjustments - Financial Assets (d)  (93.12)  (42.39)

Recognition of borrowings at amortized cost based on Effective Interest Rate (e)  17.55  24.11

Provision for Expected Credit Loss on Financial Assets (f)  (66.97)  (148.37)

Deferred tax on Ind AS adjustments (g)  31.23  57.67

Total adjustment to equity B  (59.01)  (63.73)
Total Equity as reported under IND AS A + B  2,940.31  2,278.38
Share Capital  470.00  470.00

Other Equity  2,470.31  1,808.38

Total Equity as reported under IND AS  2,940.31  2,278.38

(iii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended 31 March 2017  Amount ` In Lakhs

Particulars

Year ended 31 March 2017
(latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Note Previous GAAP
Effect of

Transition to
IND AS

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities  2,064.92  (52.29)  2,012.63

Net cash flow used in investing activities  (848.94)  52.29  (796.65)

Net cash flow used in financing activities  (1,173.93)  -  (1,173.93)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  42.05  (0.00)  42.05
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  186.33  186.33
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  228.38  -  228.38

Notes to reconciliation:

(a)  Under previous GAAP, there was no concept of other comprehensive income. Under Ind AS, specified items of income, expense, gains or
losses are required to be presented in other comprehensive income.

(b)  Under previous GAAP, dividends on equity shares recommended by the board of directors after the end of reporting period but
before the financial statements were approved for issue were recognised in the financial statements as a liability. Under Ind AS,